

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEXANDRU BITTNER,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR TAXPAYER RIGHTS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

GUINEVERE MOORE

*Counsel of Record*

MOORE TAX LAW GROUP LLC

2205 W. ARMITAGE AVENUE, SUITE 1

Chicago, IL 60647

312.549.9993

[Guinevere.moore@mooretaxlawgroup.com](mailto:Guinevere.moore@mooretaxlawgroup.com)

AJAY GUPTA

MOORE TAX LAW GROUP LLC

2205 W. ARMITAGE AVENUE, SUITE 1

Chicago, IL 60647

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	6
III. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
A. The Circuit Split and “Per-Account” Penalty Assessment Disparately Treats Similarly Situated Taxpayers. ....	7
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Approach Harshly and Disproportionately Penalizes Less Culpable Violators. ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>I.N.S. v. Yueh–Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	14-15
<i>International Business Machines Corp. v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 914 (Ct. Cl. 1965) .....	8
<i>Jarnagin v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 368 (2017).....	23
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	14
<i>United States v. Bittner</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 709 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Bittner</i> , No. 20-40597 (5th Cir. Nov. 30, 2021).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 991 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. DeMauro</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.N.H. 2020) .....	23
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , No. 18-5931, 2021 WL 47668683 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2021) .....	23
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 363 U.S. 299 (1960).....	8
<i>United States v. Pomerantz</i> , No. C16-0689JLR, 2017 WL 2483213 (W.D. Wash. June 8, 2017) ...	20
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Williams v. Commissioner</i> , 131 T.C. 54 (2008) .....	19
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	15
26 U.S.C. § 6402 .....	18
26 U.S.C. Subtitle F, Chapter 68, Subchapter B, Assessable Penalties, Part I, General Provisions .....	18
26 U.S.C. § 6671 .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)(3) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	20
31 U.S.C. § 3711(g) .....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3716(c)(3) .....	19
31 U.S.C. § 3718(a)(1) .....	19
31 U.S.C. § 3718(c) .....	19
Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. § 5311 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4, 6, 7
31 U.S.C. § 5311 .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 5314 .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5) .....	7
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(B)(i) .....	7, 9
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(B)(ii) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
31 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(5)(C)-(D) .....	7, 9, 12
31 U.S.C. § 5321(b)(1) .....	9
31 U.S.C. § 5322 .....	7
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 821(a), 118 Stat. 1418 .....	7
Currency and Foreign Transactions Reporting Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-508, § 202, 84 Stat. 1114.....	6
 <b>Regulations</b>	
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350 .....	6, 13
31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(g).....	7
31 C.F.R. § 1010.821 .....	18
 <b>Administrative Guidance</b>	
I.R.M. 4.26.16.5.2.1 (June 24, 2021).....	15, 17
I.R.M. 4.26.16.5.4 (June 24, 2021).....	17
I.R.M. 4.26.16.5.4.1 (June 24, 2021).....	17, 18
I.R.M. Exhibit 4.26-16-2, FBAR Penalty Mitigation Guidelines for Violations Occurring After October 22, 2004.....	17
I.R.M. 20.1.1.2 (Nov. 21, 2017) .....	17
I.R.M. 20.1.1.2.1 (Nov. 25, 2011) .....	15
I.R.M. 20.1.1.2.2 (Nov. 25, 2011) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Other Authority**

Andrew Velarde, <i>IRS Following Boyd FBAR Interpretation in Ninth Circuit Only</i> , TAX NOTES (Feb. 7, 2022), <a href="https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-federal/litigation-and-appeals/irs-following-boyd-fbar-interpretation-ninth-circuit-only/2022/02/14/7d5jp?highlight=IRS%20following%20Boyd%20fbar%20interpretation%20in%20ninth">https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-federal/litigation-and-appeals/irs-following-boyd-fbar-interpretation-ninth-circuit-only/2022/02/14/7d5jp?highlight=IRS%20following%20Boyd%20fbar%20interpretation%20in%20ninth</a> .....	5, 8, 18
Keith Fogg, <i>Access to Judicial Review in Nondeficiency Tax Cases</i> , 73 TAX LAW 435 (2020) .....	18
Laura Snyder, <i>The Criminalization of the American Emigrant</i> , TAX NOTES FEDERAL, June 29, 2020, 2279, <a href="https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-today-federal/foreign-source-income/criminalization-american-emigrant/2020/07/15/2cmth?highlight=IRS%20discusses%20fbar%20penalties#2cmth-0000046">https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-today-federal/foreign-source-income/criminalization-american-emigrant/2020/07/15/2cmth?highlight=IRS%20discusses%20fbar%20penalties#2cmth-0000046</a> ....	20
Lynnley Browning, <i>Tax Evaders Face Choice: Pay or Pray</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 12, 2009.....	23
Lynnley Browning, <i>U.S. Seeks Reports on Americans' Foreign Bank Accounts</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 15, 2008.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, <i>The Integration of Immigrants into American Society</i> , Panel on the Integration of Immigrants into American Society, M.C. Waters and M.G. Pineau (2015), <a href="https://nap.nationalacademies.org/read/21746/&lt;br/&gt;chapter/1">https://nap.nationalacademies.org/read/21746/ chapter/1</a> .....	22
National Taxpayer Advocate Service, <i>2012 Annual Report to Congress</i> , Vol. One, <a href="https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp-&lt;br/&gt;content/uploads/2020/08/Volume-1.pdf">https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp- content/uploads/2020/08/Volume-1.pdf</a> .....	20
Staff of J. Comm. On Taxation, General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in the 108 <sup>th</sup> Congress (J. Comm. Print 2005) .....	11
U.S. Dep’t of State’s Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Consular Affairs by the Numbers 2020</i> (Jan. 2020), <a href="https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/travel/CA-By-&lt;br/&gt;the-Number-2020.pdf">https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/travel/CA-By- the-Number-2020.pdf</a> .....	21
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-19-180, <i>Reporting to Congressional Committees, Foreign Asset Reporting</i> (U.S. GAO April 2019) .....	21
Ziering, Elber, and Matthews, 6085 T.M., <i>Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR)</i> .....	2, 19
